

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMBASSADOR SERVICES, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
LOCALS 1922 AND 1359, AFL-CIO

Cases 12-CA-26758
12-CA-26759
12-CA-26832

and

ERIC SWANSON, an Individual

Party in Interest

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Christopher C. Zerby
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 12
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824
Telephone No. (813) 228-2693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	The ALJ erred by concluding that supervisor Donald May’s questioning of employee John Martin was not coercive and did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.	6
B.	The ALJ erred by holding that Respondent’s rule forbidding “walking off the job and/or leaving the premises during working hours without permission” did not violate Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	8
C.	The ALJ erred by failing to retroactively apply the Board’s successor bar holding in <i>UGL-UNICCO Services, Inc.</i> to the facts of this case, failing to find that Respondent’s violation of that holding is an additional ground for concluding that Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from the Union, and failing to apply the remedy for a successor employer’s refusal to recognize and bargain with a union set forth therein.	10
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corp.</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	12
<i>Frank Bros. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 702 (1994).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Security Services, Inc.</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	2
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 16-17 (1962).....	9

Board Cases

<i>Aramark School Services, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 1063 (2002).....	11
<i>Bloomfield Health Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008).....	6
<i>Crowne Plaza Hotel</i> , 352 NLRB 382 (2008).....	9
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 351 NLRB 434 (2007).....	15
<i>Deluxe Metal Furniture Co.</i> , 121 NLRB 995, 1006-07 (1958).....	11
<i>Hill Park Health Care Center</i> , 334 NLRB 328, 328 (2001).....	11
<i>Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.</i> , 333 NLRB 898 (2001).....	11
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987).....	15
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8 (2010).....	11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998).....	8
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	11, 15
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	8
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 337 NLRB 770 (2002).....	11, 13
<i>North Macon Health Care Facility</i> , 315 NLRB 359 (1994).....	15
<i>Pattern Makers</i> , 310 NLRB 929 (1993).....	12
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1178 fn. 20 (1984), enfd. sub. nom. <i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005).....	12, 15
<i>St. Elizabeth Manor, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 341 (1999).....	10, 11

<i>UGL-UNICCO Services, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 76 (2011).....	10-16
<i>University Medical Center</i> , 335 NLRB 1318, (2001).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 130 (2007).....	12
<i>Williams Energy Services</i> , 340 NLRB 764 (2003).....	9, 11
<i>Wilshire at Lakewood</i> , 343 NLRB 141 (2004).....	9, 8
Administrative Law Judge Decisions	
<i>T & TW Farm Products, Inc. d/b/a Heartland Catfish Company, Inc. and Heartland Alabama, LLC</i> , JD-10-70 (2010).....	9
